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- 

RICHARD H. AUSTIN o SECRETARY OF STATE - 
M I C H I G A N  4 8 9  

STATE TREASURY BUILDING 

August 1 ,  1978 

Mr- Kenneth M. Weidaw 111 
c/o Buth, IJood & Weidaw 
306 Federal Square Bldg, 
Grand Rapids, Mi chi gan 49583 

Dear Mr. Weidaw: 
. . 

T h i s  is in response t o  your request  f o r  an i n t e r p r e t i v e  statement concerning 
the Campaism Finance Act (" the Act"), P ,A, 388 o-F 1976, as  amended. Since 
you seek an informational response, the f a c t s  i n  your l e t t e r  have been revised 
f o r  purposes of t h i s  response so  a s  not t o  r e f l e c t  actual names. 

* 
You s t a t e  t h a t  ce r t a in  po l i t i ca l  s o l i c i t a t i o n s  by an e n t i t y  ( "en t i ty" ) ,  whose 
t i t l e  indicated i t  t o  be a c o m i t t e e  in  support of an i s sue  and a  candidate,  
were received recent ly by a pr iva te  c i t i z e n .  The i ssue  supportec! by the e n t i t y  
i s  n o t  one which will appear on any s t a t e  e l ec t ion  b a l l o t  i n  the  imiiediate 
future. '." ... %. 

. .. - .* 3 

You i nd ica te  your review of t h e  records maintained by %he per t inent  Register 
of Deeds revealed t h a t  the candidate has f i l e d  the  documentation recpl-ired unde:  
the Act f o r  his candidate c o m i t t e e .  You s t a t e  t h a t  t o  your knorvleclge the c11t.i 
has not f i l e d  as  a  cornnittee with the County Clerk. 4 

A careful  review of  the documents enclosed reveals the l e t t e r  from t he  e n t J t y  
was paid f o r  by the  candidate cormittee. The s o l i c i t i n g  wateriafs bear the  

. candidate c o n i t l e e ' s  i den t i f i ca t ion  required by Section 47 of the Act 
(MCLA 5 169.247). The l e t t e r  e s sen t i a l ly  s o l i c i t s  contr ibut ions on behalf 
of t h e  candidate w i t h  the request tha t  contr ibut ions he forwarded Lo the.  
candidate committee a t  i t s  address. -. 
Spec i f i ca l ly ,  you inquire  a s  t o  whether Section 44(1) o f  t he  Act (MCLA 3 169.24 
may have been violated.  . . 

First, an in t e rp re t ive  statement issued by the Department i s  a  general -inter-- 
pre ta t ion  of the  provisions o f  t h ?  A c t .  It i s  n o t  a declaratory ru l ing  i ssued 
by the  Department i n  response t o  a  factual s i tua t ion  raised by ar! affected pa;-? 
Further,  i t  should be stressed the  coxnit te?  o r  coxnit-tees involved did not. 
request this statement, .  F ina l ly ,  no inferences of i l l e g a l  a c t i v i t y  should h e  
associated w i t h  t he  c o m i t t e e ( s )  since a  formal conplaint has n o t  been s r l h n i i t t i  
nor has  any c o m i t t e e  been given the opportunity to give i t s  in terpre ta t ion  of 
the f a c t s  as  t o  the issue presented. 
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Section 44(1) of the Act s t a t e s  a contribution shall n o t  be made by a person 
t o  another person w i t h  t he  agreement or  arrangement t h a t  the persoil receiving 
the  contribution wi l l  then t ransfer  the contribution t o  a part icular  cand ida te  
committee. As mentioned previous1 y ,  i t  appears the sol i c i  ta  tion 1 e t t ? r  was 
distr ibuted by the  en t i t y  and paid for  by the candidate commit tee.  The le t t e r  
c lear ly  s ta ted i n  the l a s t  paragraph tha t  the so l ic i t a t ion  included a n  enclosed 
envelope, a copy of which you a1 so sent t o  the Department, r.rh:'ch could be used 
t o  send a check t o  the  candidate committee. The envelope i s  aZ;r?ssed to  the 
candidate committee; i t  is not addressed t o  the ent i ty .  

Accordingly, it  appears any contribution soi ic i ted  by the en t i ty  w i l l  be  sen t  
knowingly by the  contributor d i rec t ly  to the  candidate comit tee .  The contri- 
bution i s  not made t o  the  en t i ty  w i t h  the agreement o r  arrangement tha t  the 
l a t t e r  w i l l  t r ans fe r  thz  contribution t o  the  candidate cormittee. Consequently, 
there  does not appear t o  be a violation of  Section 44(1) of the Act i n  the . 

s i tuat ion you .describe. - 

t t i th  respect t o  the reporting s ta tus  of a comi t t ee  sirni7arly s i tua ted  t o  t h e  
en t i ty ,  the governing provision is Section 3(4)  o f  the  Act (biCLA 2 769.203). ' 

This statutory provision defines "comittee" as " a  person who receives contri- 
butions o r  makes expenditures f o r  the purpose of influencing or  attempting t o  
influence the.act ion o f  the voters fo r  or  against the nomination o r  election 
o f  a candidate, o r  the qua1 i f i ca t ion ,  passage, o r  defeat  'of a ballot  question, 
i f  contributions received to ta l  $200.00 o r  more i n  a calendar year or  expendi t u  
made to ta l  $200.00 o r  more i n  a calendar year." If a person f a l l s  w i t h i n  this 
defini t ion,  i t  m u s t  r eg i s t e r  and report pursuant' t o  the  Act. 

This response may be considered informational only and not as consti tut ing a 
declaratory rul ing . 

. . 
Very t@y yours, 

Ph i l  l  i p  T.' Frangos, Director 
Office of Hearings. and Legislation 
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April 17, 1978 

Michigan Department of State 
9ffice of Hearings & Legislation 
Compliance and Rules Division 
Xutual Building - Third Floor 
2G8 N. Capitol 
Lansing, Michigan 48933 

Gentlemen: 

Please consider this letter a request for an 
interpretative statement pursuant to Act 388 of 1976. 

The facts relating to this case are as follows: 
During March, 1978, the enclosures were received by a 
resident of the City of Grand Rapids. The enclosures were 
forwarded to me for examination in order to determine 
whether there had been a violation of the Campaign 
Finance Act. My review of the Kent County Register of 
Deeds Office revealed that Steven Monsma, a State Represen- 
tative, has filed the documentation required under the 
act to commence his campaign committee, entitled, Friends 
of SLn-  ,=~e Monsma. The question arose however as to whether 
the 2ra-Life Committee for Monsma is in fact another. 
czndFdefe committee organized for the purpose of raising 
ncney. A careful review of the doc-ments ecclesed shows 
.L 7- -__at k3.e letter from Lynn ?. D e G r a z . 5  appears to have heen 
?aid for hy the "Friends of Steve :CsnsmaU Ccnxittee. The 
:-+ter essentially solicits f~lnds i7 behalf 2-r. Ycnsma -- L 

- 7eqs.estFng that the funds be forwarded to t5e campaign 
c ~ r m i f t e e  at its address. 

In late March this matter was discussed with Mr. 
John T. Turnquist, Deputy Director sf the Elections Division. 
IP my conversation with Mr. Turnquist, theze was a question 
as to xhether or not tilere ha2 been a viclztF5n under Section 
44(Lj of the Act. 



Michigan Department of State 
April 17, 1978 
Page 2 

We do not at this time request a declaratory ruling 
under Section 63 of the Administrative Procedures Act. We 
merely ask that the facts and the enclosures be reviewed and 
that a interpretative statement be rendered concerning this 
matter. 

Your prompt response is requested. If you have any 
additional questions, please feel free to contact me at your 
convenience. 

KMW :dc 

Enclosures 




